RESOLUTION NO. 10470

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THAT THE ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERNATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS MEMBER TERMS BE TOLLED FOR THE PERIOD OF DECEMBER 7, 2019 TO MAY 25, 2022.

WHEREAS, the Great Falls City Commission adopted Resolution 10341, on March 23, 2020, affirming a local emergency and acknowledging and defining the City Manager's power to declare an emergency and authorized the City Manager to exercise that authority; and

WHEREAS, Section 3e. of Resolution 10341 provided for the City Manager, using all available information from Federal/State/Local authorities, to possess and exercise the power to cancel meetings of City advisory boards that perform valuable advisory functions but are not legally required to act before final City action; and

WHEREAS, the Advisory Commission on International Relationships suspended meetings and all related functions from the period of December 7, 2019 to May 25, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to toll the expiration of the Advisory Commission on International Relationships members terms during the period of the pandemic and the suspension time frame; and

WHEREAS, at its meeting on May 26, 2022, the Advisory Commission on International Relationships voted to recommend that the City Commission adopt Resolution 10470.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

- The Advisory Commission on International Relationships member terms are hereby tolled by 30 months for the period of December 7, 2019 to May 25, 2022; and
- 2) This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, July 19, 2022.

Bob Kelly, Mayor

ATTEST:

(CITY SEAL)

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

Jeffrey Hindoien, City Attorney